

No. 22-11299

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH  
CIRCUIT

---

MARJORIE TAYLOR GREENE,

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF GEORIGIA, et al.

*Defendants-Appellees*

&

DAVID ROWAN et al.

*Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia  
No. 1:22-cv-01294-AT

---

**Brief of Professor Derek T. Muller as *amici curiae*  
in support of no party**

---

Michael Francisco  
Michael A. Brody  
McGuireWoods, LLP  
888 16<sup>th</sup> St. N.W., Ste. 500  
Washington, DC 20006  
[mfrancisco@mcguirewoods.com](mailto:mfrancisco@mcguirewoods.com)  
[mbrody@mcguirewoods.com](mailto:mbrody@mcguirewoods.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. States may not add qualifications to candidates seeking congressional office, and Intervenors’ efforts are an additional qualification. ....	3
A. If elected, Greene may meet all constitutional qualifications when she presents her credentials to Congress even if she does not meet them today. ....	4
B. Candidates who appear to be ineligible before Election Day may still run for office if they may meet qualifications later.....	6
II. States do not have the power to adjudicate the constitutional qualifications of prospective members of Congress .....	9
A. The Constitution grants Congress, not states or courts, the sole power to adjudicate qualifications. ....	10
B. Even when Congress has concluded that a candidate is not qualified to serve, the State has not barred that candidate from running for election again.....	12
C. No clause in the Constitution authorizes the State to evaluate qualifications of candidates.....	14
D. States have historically lacked the ability to examine qualifications of candidates and exclude them from the ballot, because that power resided in Congress alone.....	18
E. A determination of qualifications of sitting members of Congress would usurp the existing power of Congress to determine of qualifications. ....	22

F. The Constitution grants greater leeway to review the qualifications of presidential candidates..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 15

*Application of James*, 241 F. Supp. 858 (S.D.N.Y. 1965) ..... 11

*Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.*, 570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 17

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) ..... 23

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) ..... 9

*Burton v. United States*, 202 U.S. 344 (1906)..... 10

*Chiafalo v. Washington*, 140 S.Ct. 2316 (2020) ..... 25

*Cowen v. Secretary of State of Georgia*, 22 F.4th 1227 (11th Cir. 2022) ..9

*Cox v. McCrery*, 2007 WL 97142 (W.D. La. Jan. 5, 2007) ..... 20

*Greene v. Raffensperger*, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2022 WL 1136729 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 18, 2022)..... 5, 8, 21

*Hassan v. Colorado*, 495 F. App’x 947 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 24, 26

*Hassan v. Colorado*, 870 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Colo. 2012) ..... 24

*Hassan v. Iowa*, 2012 WL 12974068 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 26, 2012)..... 24

*Hassan v. Iowa*, 493 F. App’x 813 (8th Cir. 2012) ..... 24

*Hassan v. United States*, 2010 WL 9493338 (E.D.N.Y. June 15, 2010) .23

*Hassan v. United States*, 441 F. App’x 10 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 23

*Jones v. Bush*, 122 F. Supp. 2d 713 (N.D. Tex. 2000)..... 26

*Jones v. Montague*, 194 U.S. 147 (1904) ..... 10

*Keogh v. Horner*, 8 F. Supp. 933 (S.D. Ill. 1934)..... 11

*Lindsay v. Bowen*, 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 24, 27

*Lubin v. Panish*, 415 U.S. 709 (1974) ..... 15

*McPherson v. Blacker*, 146 U.S. 1 (1892) ..... 26

*Morgan v. United States*, 801 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 10

*Nat’l Comm. of the U.S. Taxpayers Party v. Garza*, 924 F. Supp. 71  
(W.D. Tex. 1996)..... 26

*Peace and Freedom Party v. Bowen*, 912 F. Supp. 2d 905 (E.D. Cal.  
2012) ..... 24

*Powell v. McCormack*, 395 U.S. 486 (1969) ..... 3, 10

*Roudebush v. Hartke*, 405 U.S. 15 (1972) ..... 20, 21

*Schaefer v. Townsend*, 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 5, 6, 8

*Sevilla v. Elizalde*, 112 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1940) ..... 10

*Smiley v. Holm*, 286 U.S. 355 (1932) ..... 14

*Socialist Workers Party of Illinois v. Ogilvie*, 357 F. Supp. 109 (N.D. Ill.  
1972) ..... 23

*State ex rel. Chavez v. Evans*, 446 P.2d 445 (N.M. 1968) ..... 19

*Storer v. Brown*, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 9

*Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser*, 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 8

*U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton*, 514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 3, 13, 14, 15

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 1 ..... 16

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 2..... 6, 7, 8

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 3 ..... 6, 7

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 ..... 14

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5, cl. 1 ..... 16, 20, 24

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 ..... 25

U.S. CONST. amend. XII..... 25

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 3..... 4  
 U.S. CONST. amend. XVII ..... 16  
 2 U.S.C. § 382 ..... 22  
 CODE OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA § 1288 (4th ed. 1882) ..... 19  
 CODE OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA § 1297 (4th ed. 1882) ..... 19  
 OFF. CODE OF GA. ANN. § 21-2-170(b)..... 9

**Treatises**

ALEXANDER KEYSSAR, *THE RIGHT TO VOTE: THE CONTESTED HISTORY OF DEMOCRACY IN THE UNITED STATES* (2000) ..... 18  
 CANNON’S PRECEDENTS OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES (1936) 8, 13  
 DESCHLER’S PRECEDENTS (1977)..... 6, 7, 8, 22  
 HINDS’ PRECEDENTS (1907) ..... 8  
 JOSEPH STORY, *COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES* (1833) ..... 12, 14  
 LIONEL E. FREDMAN, *THE AUSTRALIAN BALLOT: THE STORY OF AN AMERICAN REFORM* (1968) ..... 18  
 WILLIAM HOLMES BROWN, CHARLES W. JOHNSON, & JOHN V. SULLIVAN, *HOUSE PRACTICE* (2011)..... 22

**Other Authorities**

153 CONG. REC. (2007)..... 22  
 167 CONG. REC. (2021)..... 25  
 Brian C. Kalt, *Swearing in the Phoenix: Toward a More Sensible System for Seating Members of the House of Representatives at Organization*, 105 MARQ. L. REV. 1 (2021) ..... 13  
 Derek T. Muller, *Ballot Speech*, 58 ARIZ. L. REV. 693 (2016) ..... ii, 1, 19  
 Derek T. Muller, *Scrutinizing Federal Electoral Qualifications*, 90 IND. L.J. 559 (2015)..... ii, 1, 8

Derek T. Muller, *Weaponizing the Ballot*, 48 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 61  
 (2021) .....ii, 1, 15

Donald Janson, *Delaware Elects Youngest U.S. Senator*, N.Y. TIMES,  
 Nov. 9, 1972 ..... 6

Jeremy Alford, *Louisiana Judge Rejects Suit Over Landrieu’s Residency*,  
 N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 5, 2014 ..... 7
